

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES



In the Matter of)

LabMD, Inc.)
a corporation,)
Respondent.)
_____)

PUBLIC

ORIGINAL

Docket No. 9357

RESPONDENT LABMD, INC.'S
POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

Daniel Z. Epstein
Patrick Massari
Cause of Action
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006

Reed D. Rubinstein
William A. Sherman, II
Sunni R. Harris
Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 610
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Respondent

Dated: September 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMMISSION FAILS ON THE THRESHOLD CONSTITUTIONAL AND JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES.....	4
A. The Appointments Clause.....	6
1. Because FTC ALJs exercise significant authority, they are “Officers” within the meaning of the Appointments Clause.....	6
2. Because the FTC Commissioners do not collectively appoint FTC ALJs pursuant to statute, they are not selected by the “Head of Department” in accordance with the Appointments Clause.....	14
B. The Proposed Notice Order Is Unlawful.	16
C. The Tiversa Taint.....	18
D. Jurisdiction Is Lacking.....	30
II. THE BRIEFING ORDER.....	31
A. Complaint Counsel Has Failed To Clearly Articulate Its Case.	33
B. Section III(2): Complaint Counsel’s Legal Standards.	33
1. Unlawful definition Section 5 “unfairness.”	34
2. Unlawful failure to apply HIPAA “covered entity” medical industry standards, exercise § 57 rulemaking authority and provide fair notice. ...	39
3. Unlawful risk of conflict with HIPAA.....	49
C. Section III(3): Theory of “substantial injury.”.....	53
1. Specific nature of the substantial injuries asserted.	55
2. Present or future injuries.....	55
3. Risk assessment/likelihood of the injuries.....	58

4. Complaint Counsel’s injury failures. 61

 a. More than speculative future injury is required. 62

 b. Reasonable avoidance. 65

 c. Countervailing benefit. 66

 d. Consumers generally/competitive effect..... 71

III. LabMD PREVAILS ON THE RECORD. 73

 A. Analytics. 73

 B. FTC’s Witnesses. 74

 1. The experts..... 74

 C. Fact Witnesses. 73

 1. Curt Kaloustian 78

 2. Alison Simmons..... 79

IV. COMPLAINT COUNSEL IS NOT ENTITLED TO FENCING-IN RELIEF..... 80

 A. The Legal Standard. 80

 B. No Proof Of “Unreasonable” Data Security Post-July 2010. 81

 C. The Proposed Notice Order Fails..... 83

 D. Complaint Counsel’s Failures Of Proof..... 84

CONCLUSION..... 86

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

ATTACHMENT 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	45
<i>Am. Bus. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	45, 46
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. N. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 79 (1956)	30
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. FTC</i> , 546 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1977).....	26, 27
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976)	46
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. FTC</i> , 746 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984).....	81, 83
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	29, 30
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	1
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	8
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	10
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	55
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U. S. 238 (1936)	17
<i>Cent. Fla. Enters., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 598 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	71
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	47
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	53, 54, 64, 65
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	49, 50, 53
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	59, 60
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....	65, 66
<i>Dep't. of Transp. v. Ass'n. of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Sarasota Concrete Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 1061 (11th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 13-357, 2015 WL 4940083 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015)	6

<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ensign-Bickford Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 717 F.2d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	43, 47
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	18
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	10
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	30, 46, 47
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	67, 83
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	38, 59
<i>FCC, v. RCA Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953)	1
<i>FTC v. Page</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1052 (N.D. Ga. 1974).....	27
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74905 (D. Wyo. Sept. 28, 2007)	43
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. 14-3514, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 14839 (3d Cir. Aug. 24, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981).....	18, 43
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Devine</i> , 565 F. Supp. 200 (D.D.C. 1982)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC) Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>FTC v. Klesner</i> , 280 U.S. 19 (1929)	5, 31
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	67, 68, 71
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	84
<i>Gen. Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>Go–Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	21
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....	1, 33

<i>Hatch v. FERC</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	33
<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974)	56, 80, 81
<i>Hernandez-Mancilla v. INS</i> , 246 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1801, 2015 WL 4307088 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015).....	6, 11, 15
<i>In re Big Ridge, Inc.</i> , 36 FMSHRC 1677 (F.M.S.H.R.C. June 19, 2014)	27
<i>In re Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , No. 9133, 1982 FTC LEXIS 17 (F.T.C. Oct. 15, 1982).....	9
<i>In re Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , No. 9147, 1984 FTC LEXIS 2 (F.T.C. Dec. 21, 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839).....	10
<i>In re Marlo Furniture Co.</i> , 73 F.T.C. 1250 (1968).....	9
<i>In re Realcomp II, Ltd.</i> , No. 9320, 2009 FTC LEXIS 250 (F.T.C. Oct. 30, 2009).....	73
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)	31, 53, 66
<i>In re Timbervest, LLC et al.</i> , 2015 WL 3398239 (May 27, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Thompson Med. Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 1984 FTC LEXIS 6 (F.T.C. Nov. 23, 1984)	81, 84
<i>Knoll Associates v. FTC</i> , 397 F.2d 530 (7th Cir. 1968).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Landry v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982).....	81
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	54
<i>Mahoney v. Donovan</i> , 721 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Mkt. Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	35
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	33
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 882 (1951).....	1, 87
<i>Niresk Indus. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 278 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1960).....	84
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	43

<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	28
<i>Oliva-Ramos v. Att'y Gen. of the United States</i> , 694 F.3d 259 (3rd Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic v. Instromedix</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>PMD Produce Brokerage Corp. v. USDA</i> , 234 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	65, 66
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	54, 64, 66
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , No. 14-3122, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 12487 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Ames</i> , 180 U.S. 371 (1901)	10
<i>S&H Riggers & Erectors Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 659 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1981)	43
<i>Sw. Sunsites v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1985).....	59
<i>Telebrands Corp. v. FTC</i> , 457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006)	80
<i>Thompson Med. Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 9149, 1984 FTC LEXIS 6 (F.T.C. Nov. 23, 1984)....	83, 86
<i>Timbervest v. SEC</i> , No. 15-2106 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015).....	6
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975)	35, 71, 72
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 500 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1974)	29
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1878).....	11
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	11
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	45, 46
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	35, 54, 72

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 6, 14

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	56
5 U.S.C. § 1305.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	8, 15
5 U.S.C. § 3344.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D).....	46
5 U.S.C. § 554(b)(3).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 556(a).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 556(b)(3).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 556(c).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 557(b).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 5372.....	8
15 U.S.C § 45.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 15(n).....	62
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	14, 35
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(2).....	45
15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 47,.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 57.....	46

15 U.S.C. § 57(a) 18, 43, 46, 72

15 U.S.C. § 57(a)(1)..... 46

28 U.S.C. § 631..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C) 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2 43

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2(d)..... 50

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 22, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)..... 21, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)(2) 23, 24, 25, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)(3) 24, 25, 26

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-9-93..... 22

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-9-93(a)-(c)..... 23

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-33-2..... 52, 70

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 903.204..... 14

5 C.F.R. § 930.103 14

5 C.F.R. § 930.201(3) 10

16 C.F.R. § 0.14..... 9, 14

16 C.F.R. § 3.23 12

16 C.F.R. § 3.38(b) 9

16 C.F.R. § 3.41(b) 9

16 C.F.R. § 3.42(c)..... 9

16 C.F.R. § 3.42(h) 9

16 C.F.R. pt. 14..... 46

16 C.F.R. pt. 251..... 46

16 C.F.R. pt. 455..... 46

40 C.F.R. § 312.10..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 312.11..... 18

42 C.F.R. § 164.308(a)(5)(ii)(B)..... 51

42 C.F.R. § 164.312(a)(1)..... 51

42 C.F.R. § 164.312(e)(1)..... 51

42 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)(1)..... 25

42 C.F.R. § 482.24(b)..... 52, 70

42 U.S.C. § 1320d–9 (b)(3)..... 39

45 C.F.R. § 164.400-414..... 51, 52

68 Fed. Reg. 8334..... 43

68 Fed. Reg. 8336..... 46

68 Fed. Reg. 8337..... 51

68 Fed. Reg. 8359..... 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Hale, et al., Mercatus Ctr., George Mason Univ., Working Paper: *Regulatory Overload: A Behavioral Analysis of Regulatory Compliance* (Nov. 7, 2011)..... 73

Advancing the Judicial Independence and Efficiency of the Administrative Judiciary A Report to the President-Elect of the United States November 2008 Federal Administrative Law Judges Conference, 29 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Judiciary 93, 96–97 (2009)..... 15

AMA Code of Ethics Opinion No. 7.05 Retention of Medical Records <http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/opinion705>. . 52, 70

Barnett, 66 Vand. L. Rev. at 805 n.40..... 15

Dep’t of Labor Wage and Hour Division, Administrator’s Interpretation 2015-1, “The Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act’s ‘Suffer or Permit’ Standard in the Identification of Employees Who Are Misclassified as Independent Contractors” at 4 (July 15, 2015) (“The factors should be considered in totality...not...as a checklist, but ... a qualitative rather than a quantitative analysis”) *available at* http://www.dol.gov/whd/workers/Misclassification/AI-2015_1.pdf..... 73

Hale, et al, “Regulatory Overload: A Behavioral Analysis of Regulatory Compliance” at 7 (Mercatus, 2011) <i>available at</i> http://mercatus.org/sites/default/files/publication/Reg_Overload_HaleBorysAdams_WP1147_0.pdf	82
Hon. Julie Brill, Comm’r, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Responses to Sen. Kelly Ayotte (QFR), U.S. S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci. & Transp.: Privacy and Data Security: Protecting Consumers in the Modern World at 223 (June 19, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.governmentattic.org/13docs/FTC-QFR_2009-2014.pdf	54, 55
J. Howard Beales, III, Director, Bureau of Consumer Protection, Fed. Trade Comm’n, The FTC’s Use of Unfairness Authority: Its Rise, Fall, and Resurrection at 9 (May 2003), available at http://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2003/05/ftcs-use-unfairness-authority-its-rise-fall-and-resurrection ; <i>see also</i> ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW DEVELOPMENTS, 57-59 (2009).....	55, 70
Jan Rybnicek and Joshua Wright, <i>Defining Section 5 of the FTC Act: The Failure of the Common Law Method and the Case for Formal Agency Guidelines</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1287, 1305-06 (2014).....	46
Jerome Nelson, <i>Administrative Law Judges' Removal "Only for Cause": Is That Administrative Procedure Act Protection Now Unconstitutional?</i> , 63 Admin. L. Rev. 401, 415–16 (2011) ..	12
John E. Nowak & Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 22–23 (4th ed. 1991).....	7
Joshua Wright, “The FTC at 100: Where Do We Go From Here?” at 3 (Dec. 3, 2013) <i>available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/statement-commissioner-joshua-d.wright-ftc-100-where-do-we-go-here/131203wheredowegostatement.pdf	3
Kent Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797, 813 (2013)	11
Malcom M. Feeley, <i>The Process Is The Punishment: Handling Caess In A Lower Criminal Court</i> (2d ed., 1992)	3
Majority Staff Report, “Information Security at the Department of Health and Human Services,” (Aug. 5, 2015) http://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/114/Analysis/20150806HHSinformationsecurityreport.pdf	20
Morgan Chalfant, <i>IRS Admits Breach May Have Compromised Over 300,000 Taxpayer Accoutns</i> , Washington free Beacon (Aug. 17, 2015).....	20
Department of Justice, <i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	8

Prescott Small, SANS Institute, “Defense in Depth: An Impractical Strategy for a Cyber World” at 1 (Nov. 14, 2011) *available at* <http://www.sans.org/reading-room/whitepapers/assurance/defense-depth-impractical-strategy-cyber-world-33896>..... 51

Richard M. Re, *The Due Process Exclusionary Rule*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1885 (2014)..... 27

140 Cong. Rec. H6162 (daily ed. July 25, 1994)..... 38

S. Comm. Rep. No. 103-130, FTC Act of 1993 (Aug. 24, 1993)..... 64

S. Rep. No. 74-1705..... 36

S. Rep. No. 75-221..... 72

Wright, “Recalibrating Section 5: A Response to the CPI Symposium” at 7 (Nov., 2013)(emphasis added) *available at* https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/recalibrating-section-5-response-cpi-symposium/1311section5.pdf 3

Wright, “Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority” at 7 (Feb. 26, 2015) *available at* https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/626811/150226bh_section_5_symposium.pdf 20
